
GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR 

DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERVICES

N O T I F I C A T I O N

Imphal, the 22nd September, 2021

Subject: Tentative seniority list of F H.S .( Re-Designated to PUBLIC HEALTH
NURSING SUPERVISOR ) working under Health & Family Welfare 
Department, Manipur as on 31/08/2021

No G/Seniority/NSG/2020-DHS : The Tentative Seniority List of F.H.S. (Re-designated to Public
Health Nursing Supervisor) under Health & Family Welfare Department, Manipur as on 31/08/2021 
are hereby notified based on the final seniority list of FHS notified on 06/12/2018. The list is appended 
at ANNEXURE.

If there is any om m ission/objection/rectification/com plaint in the tentative list,

the incumbent should submit his/her complaint to the undersigned alongwith supportive 
documents on or before 25/10/2021 positively

If there is no information within the stipulated time, it will be assumed as true and will

be issued as Final Seniority list and no further complaint/objection will be entertained after 
the due date The list can be downloaded from the official website of this Directorate i.e. 
www.manipurhealthdirectorate.in.

1 Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister (Health & Family Welfare), Manipur.

2 The Principal Secretary (Health & Family Welfare), Government of Manipur.

3 All the CMOs/HOOs/DDOs/POs are requested to furnish the inform ation 
to the concerned FHS working under their jurisdiction.

4 Notice Board.

5 Guard File.

ALL CONCERNED

(Dr. K. Rajo Singh ) 

Director o f Health Services,

Endt. No G/Seniority/NSG/2020-DHS 

Copy to :

Imphal, the 22nd September, 2021

(Dr.
Director o f Health Services,

S

http://www.manipurhealthdirectorate.in


TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF F.H.S. (RE-DESIGNATED TO PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SUPERVISOR) WORKING UNDER 

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMNET, MANIPUR AS ON 31/08/2021 
(Annexure to  DHS N otifica tion  No. G/Seniority/NSG/2020-DHS dated 22/09/2021)

ANNEXURE

SI. Name EIN Category Date of Birth Date of Qualification Remarks
No appointment to 

the present 
post

Edn. Technical

1 L. Memi Devi 033671 UR 01/03/1962 12/07/1989 HSLC Regd ANM w ith 
p rom otiona l 
Trg o f HW(F)

2 L. Sunita Devi 033826 UR 01/08/1962 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

3 Ch. Kundam ani 033714 UR 01/01/1963 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

4 N. M anitom bi Devi 035097 UR 01/02/1963 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

5 Kh. Memcha Devi 033545 UR 01/02/1962 02/01/1993 PUC -do-

6 H, N ilakum ari Devi 033590 UR 01/03/1963 02/01/1993 PUC -do-

7 L. Ibetom bi Devi 033081 UR 06/10/1961 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

8 Menuka Rai 036485 UR 02/03/1962 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

9 T. Ibetom ba Devi 033718 UR 21/02/1963 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

10 S. Rebeca Chanu 033619 UR 01/03/1962 02/01/1993 BA -do-

11 W. Hemabati Devi 033512 UR 01/03/1964 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

12 L.V. Pashingla 036907 ST 04/03/1962 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

13 K. Sumati Devi 033697 UR 01/02/1963 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

14 O. Mema Devi 035138 UR 01/03/1962 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

15 Phalkim C honglo i 036648 ST 01/03/1966 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

16 Th. Uttarani Devi 035116 UR 01/04/1962 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

17 Hoinu Kaim ang 
Gangte

033744 ST 01/03/1963 02/01/1993 HSLC -do-

18 R Tam reichon 036942 ST 11/03/1966 16/03/2007 X -do-

19 S. C hunle ibui 035866 ST 01/03/1962 16/03/2007 HSLC -do-

20 V. Shaikapla 036828 ST 01/03/1962 16/03/2007 HSLC -do-

21 Kh. Tom bi Devi 033694 UR 01/01/1963 16/03/2007 HSLC -do-

22 S. Yupio Mao 036532 ST 01/02/1963 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

23 Assonah R ungsung 036972 ST 10/08/1964 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

24 S. Ibeni Devi 035282 UR 20/01/1966 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

25 P. Sobita Devi 034769 UR 01/05/1963 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

26 L. Renubala Devi 033221 UR 01/02/1967 22/10/2012 PU Sc. -do-

27 M. Sangbarei Devi UR 01/05/1963 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

28 K. Mema Devi UR 01/03/1964 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

29 Phalneikim 036696 ST 01/03/1964 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

30 G Kamala Devi 033895 UR 01/03/1963 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

31 Thaimei Sanahanbi 033365 ST 01/02/1962 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

32 P. Shantile im a Devi UR 01/02/1965 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

33 Ksh. Ibem hal Devi 035376 UR 01/02/1966 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

34 Zengaihvung 035687 ST 02/10/1964 22/10/2012 HSLC -do-

35 P. Pram odini Devi 035401 UR 01/02/1965 18/11/2013 PU(Arts) -do-

36 M. Ibemu Devi 035236 UR 01/01/1966 18/11/2013 HSLC -do-



TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF F.H.S. (RE-DESIGNATED TO PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SUPERVISOR) WORKING UNDER HEALTH &
FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMNET, MANIPUR AS ON 31/08/2021 

(Annexure to  DHS Notification No. G/Seniority/NSG/2020-DHS dated 22/09/2021)

ANNEXURE

SI.
No.

Name EIN Category Date of Birth Date of Qualification Remarks
appointm ent to 

the present 
post

Edn. Technical

37 Kh. Memcha Chanu 033545 UR 01/02/1962 18/11/2013 HSLC Regd ANM w ith  
prom otiona l 
Trg o f HW(F)

38 Kh. M om on Chanu 033297 UR 01/01/1966 18/11/2013 HSLC -do-

39 N. Bim ola Devi 037281 UR 01/02/1962 18/11/2013 HSLC -do-

40 Kh. B im olin i Devi 034698 UR 01/09/1964 18/11/2013 HSLC -do-

41 Kh. Mukta Devi 035391 UR 01/02/1962 18/11/2013 HSLC -do-

42 HT Shanti Anal 037110 ST 03/04/1965 07/12/2015 BA -do-

43 Y. J ibon la ta  Devi 033711 UR 01/02/1962 07/12/2015 HSLC -do-

44 N. Ahanbi Devi 035370 UR 01/02/1966 07/12/2015 HSLC -do-

45 Sh. M anishang Devi 035164 UR 01/12/1965 07/12/2015 HSLC -do-

46 T. Sanahanbi Devi 033476 UR 03/03/1965 07/12/2015 HSLC -do-

47 Syeda Manijan 
Begum

035384 UR 01/01/1964 07/12/2015 HSLC -do-

48 Kh. Bim ola Devi 034967 UR 01/02/1963 07/12/2015 HSLC -do-

49 A B inashakhi Devi 035302 UR 01/02/1962 07/12/2015 BA -do-

50 L.K. W onsana 036355 ST 01/03/1965 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

51 H. Indubala Devi 033845 UR 01/01/1964 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

52 L.D. Boinu 036011 ST 01/03/1963 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

53 N. Memton Devi 035371 UR 01/01/1964 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

54 A. R esheswori Devi 033698 UR 01/03/1965 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

55 Y. Dhanapati Devi 037603 UR 01/01/1966 31/05/2018 PU(Arts) -do-

56 Kh. Mira Devi 035364 UR 01/01/1962 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

57 H. Hemabati Devi 035229 UR 27/02/1965 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

58 Y. Ibem hal Devi 037590 UR 01/02/1964 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

59 H. P ishakm acha 033603 UR 01/12/1963 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

60 Lalhm angai Hmar 035994 ST 01/03/1962 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

61 S. Ibecha Devi 034372 UR 01/01/1967 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

62 H.Yairu 036382 ST 01/01/1962 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

63 N. Ibelei Devi 034772 UR 01/03/1964 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

64 T. Madhubala 034779 UR 01/03/1964 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

65 Th.Latakum ari Devi 037762 UR 05/02/1964 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

66 Ch. Tom bisana Devi 033868 UR 01/01/1962 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

67 G .D iphuliu Rongmei 033800 ST 01/03/1962 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

68 AS. Lovely 037003 ST 01/03/1967 31/05/2018 HSLC -do-

69 S. Ruhini Devi 034341 UR 01/02/1964 31/05/2018 PU(Arts) -do-

70 K. Tom bi Devi 034350 UR 01/02/1964 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

71 S. T ilotam a Devi 035251 UR 01/03/1964 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

72 S. Prabhabati Devi 037293 UR 01/01/1964 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

73 A nsuila  Thangal 037609 ST 01/03/1963 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-



TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF F.H.S. (RE-DESIGNATED TO PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SUPERVISOR) WORKING UNDER HEALTH & 

(Annexure to DHS Notification No. G/Seniority/NSG/2020-DHS dated 22/09/2021)

ANNEXURE

SI.
No.

Name EIN Category Date of Birth Date of Qualification Remarks
appointment to 

the present 
post

Edn. Technical

74 H. M anjuri Devi

*•

037753 UR 01/02/1963 28/07/2018 HSLC Regd ANM w ith 
p rom otiona l 
Trg o f HW(F)

75 N. Sakhenbi Devi 032908 UR 01/02/1965 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

76 Lum puilu i Kamei 037294 ST 01/02/1967 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

77 Th. Bhabini Devi 035400 UR 01/02/1965 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

78 Th.Lolibala Devi 035374 UR 01/02/1964 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-
79 NS.Levis Maring 037219 ST 01/03/1966 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

80 M. Prom odin i Devi 034345 UR 01/01/1965 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-
81 Tegulilu  Pamei 036311 ST 01/02/1964 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-
82 O. Roshni Devi 035286 UR 01/03/1964 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

83 G. N inggolei 
Rongmei

035144 ST 01/01/1965 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-

84 Ksh. Nalini Devi 033931 UR 01/09/1963 28/07/2018 HSLC -do-
85 M. Rashoni Devi 033701 UR 31-01-1962 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-
86 S. Bra jeshw ori Devi 033740 UR 01-01-1962 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

87 Kimcha C honglo i 033772 ST 01-03-1962 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

88 PJ Pary 035490 ST 01-03-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

89 T. K ham khovung 035918 ST 01-03-1966 19/03/2021 XII -do-

90 E. Shanti Devi 033101 UR 01-01-1967 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

91 U. Kunjabati Devi 033592 UR 06-06-1962 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

92 N iangzavung 035852 ST 01-03-1962 19/03/2021 PU (Arst) -do-

93 H. Nomita Devi 033989 UR 01-01-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

94 S. Konu Devi 034355 UR 01-04-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

95 M. B ino Devi 035107 UR 01-03-1963 19/03/2021 PU (Arts) -do-

96 L. A choub i Devi 034770 SC 09-05-1967 19/03/2021 PU (Arts) -do-

97 Kh. P ram odini Devi 037752 UR 01-03-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

98 K. Loidam  Devi 036026 UR 05-02-1963 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

99 Kh. Basanti Devi 034319 UR 01-01-1964 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

100 Y. Anjali Devi 033503 UR 01-01-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

101 VS. Philachon 036957 ST 04-03-1964 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

102 Basirun Begum 034987 UR 01-03-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

103 T. C hingngaihm ang 035979 ST 01-03-1964 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

104 M. Ashalata Devi 033883 UR 01-09-1963 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

105 Th. Anandi Devi 033890 UR 01-01-1964 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

106 Manzanem 035657 ST 01-03-1965 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

107 Pamzavung 036014 ST 01-03-1963 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

108 C. W onluila 037483 ST 01-02-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

109 W. Ibemcha Devi 033717 UR 01-01-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-



ANNEXURE

TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF F.H.S. (RE-DESIGNATED TO PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SUPERVISOR) WORKING UNDER HEALTH &
FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMNET, MANIPUR AS ON 31/08/2021

(Annexure to  DHS Notification No. G/Seniority/NSG/2020-DHS dated 22/09/2021)

SI.
No.

Name EIN Category Date o f B irth Date o f 
appo in tm ent 

to  the 
present post

Q ua lifica tion Remarks

Edn. Technical

110 N iangkhovung
*•

036008 ST 01-03-1965 19/03/2021 HSLC Regd ANM w ith  
p rom otiona l 
Trg o f HW(F)

111 Y. Sanatom bi Devi 037765 UR 01-02-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

112 Thangkhangching 035915 ST 14-04-1965 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

113 L. P rom odin i Devi 037220 UR 01-02-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

114 M. Kamala Devi 037571 UR 01-02-1966 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

115 T.D. Aher C hiru 034743 ST 01-03-1963 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

116 Suileila Lungleng 037051 ST 01-10-1965 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

117 T. Shanti Devi 033287 UR 01-03-1964 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

118 S. G yaneshwori 
Devi

037771 UR 01-02-1963 19/03/2021 HSLC -do-

Director of Health Services,


